

No. SC-2023-0601

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

EX PARTE JACKSON HOSPITAL & CLINIC, INC.,
Petitioner.

THERESA JOHNSON, INDIVIDUALLY, AND EXECUTOR OF THE
ESTATE OF NATHANIEL JOHNSON,
Plaintiff/Respondent

V.

JACKSON HOSPITAL & CLINIC, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants/Petitioners.

AMICUS BRIEF FOR GOVERNOR KAY IVEY
IN SUPPORT OF COVID-19 IMMUNITY PROCLAMATION

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Circuit Court of Montgomery County,
Hon. Jimmy Pool, No. 03-CV-2021-900980

William G. Parker, Jr.
General Counsel
Zack Wilson
Deputy General Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Alabama State Capitol
600 Dexter Avenue, Room N-203
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
T: (334) 242-7120
F: (334) 242-2335
Will.Parker@governor.alabama.gov
Zack.Wilson@governor.alabama.gov

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Mary K. Mangan
Mollie G. Hughes
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC
1901 Sixth Ave. N, Ste. 1700
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
T:(205) 254-1000
F:(205) 254-1999
jneiman@maynardnexsen.com
mmangan@maynardnexsen.com
mhughes@maynardnexsen.com

Attorneys for Governor Kay Ivey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of the Facts	1
I. March 2020: COVID first strikes Alabama, creating a health and economic emergency.....	1
II. May 2020: The Governor issues a proclamation providing for limited immunity from COVID claims to help re-open Alabama’s economy.....	6
III. February 2021: The Legislature ratifies the COVID-immunity proclamation shortly after it returns	10
Argument.....	12
I. The Proclamation complied with the Emergency Management Act.....	12
II. The Proclamation complied with the Alabama Constitution	18
A. If any laws were suspended, the Legislature, itself, did so in the Emergency Management Act	18
B. The Legislature can make the suspension of a statute contingent on a finding of fact by the executive branch	21
C. The Emergency Management Act makes suspension of laws contingent on the Governor’s making specific findings.	22
III. Plaintiff’s argument could result in the invalidation of numerous emergency proclamations.....	26

A.	The immunity provision was part of the Governor’s approach that encouraged Alabama’s economy to open while protecting Alabamians’ health.....	26
B.	This theory would prevent governors from responding to more routine emergencies	27
Conclusion		31
Certificate of Compliance		33
Certificate of Service		34
Appendix.....		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beshear v. Acree</i> , 615 S.W.3d 780 (Ky. 2020)	19
<i>Case v. Ivey</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (M.D. Ala. 2021)	2
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	21
<i>Hand v. Stapleton</i> , 33 So. 689 (Ala. 1903).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>MacPherson v. Dep't of Admin. Servs.</i> , 130 P.3d 308, 317 (Or. 2006).....	20
<i>Trott v. Brinks, Inc.</i> , 972 So. 2d 81 (Ala. 2007).....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ALA. CONST. § 21	18, 26, 27
ALA. CONST. § 42	18
ALA. CONST., art. IV, § 76	8

STATUTES

ALA. ACT 2021-4.....	10, 11
ALA. CODE § 31-9-13	19, 23, 24, 25
ALA. CODE § 31-9-16.....	13, 14, 15

ALA. CODE § 31-9-6.....	13, 15, 16, 17
ALA. CODE § 31-9-8.....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 23
ALA. CODE § 34-23-70.....	28
ALA. CODE § 9-17-109	29

PROCLAMATIONS

<i>Eighth Supplemental Emergency Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (May 8, 2020)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20, 24
<i>Fifth Supplemental Emergency Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Apr. 2, 2020)	3, 4, 26, 27
<i>First Supplemental Emergency Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Mar. 18, 2020).....	3, 4, 27
<i>Fourth Supplemental Emergency Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Mar. 26, 2020).....	3, 27
<i>Initial Emergency Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Mar. 13, 2020).....	2, 23
<i>Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Apr. 28, 2011)	28
<i>Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Apr. 29, 2011).....	30
<i>Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Feb. 19, 2010).....	30
<i>Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Jan. 11, 2018).....	28
<i>Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Jan. 15, 2018).....	29

<i>Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Jan. 28, 2014).....	29
<i>Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Jan. 5, 2017).....	29
<i>Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Oct. 5, 2017)	28
<i>Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Oct. 7, 2016)	29
<i>Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Sept. 8, 2017)	28, 29
<i>Third Supplemental Emergency Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR, § I (Mar. 13, 2020).....	27
<i>Thirteenth Supplemental Emergency Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (July 2, 2020)	3, 27
<i>Twenty-first Supplemental Emergency Proclamation,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Dec. 11, 2020).....	9

PRESS RELEASES

<i>Governor Ivey Releases Statement on Alabama’s First Confirmed Coronavirus Case,</i> ALA. GOVERNOR (Mar. 13, 2020).....	1
--	---

ADVISORY OPINION

<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 238,</i> 345 So. 2d 1354 (Ala. 1977).....	24, 25
---	--------

ORDERS OF STATE HEALTH OFFICER

*Order of the State Health Officer Suspending Certain Public Gatherings
Due to Risk of Infection by COVID-19,
ALA. DEP’T PUB. HEALTH (amended May 8, 2020).....6*

*Order of the State Health Officer Suspending Certain Public Gatherings
Due to Risk of Infection by COVID-19,
ALA. DEP’T PUB. HEALTH (Mar. 19, 2020).....5*

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES

*2020 Legislative Session: May 4–9,
ALA. BAR (May 11, 2020)5*

*3 things to watch as the Alabama Legislature returns Tuesday,
MONTGOMERY ADVERTISER (Jan. 29, 2021) 10*

*Alabama House gearing up for session during COVID-19 pandemic,
AL.COM (Dec. 8, 2020) 8, 9*

*Coronavirus adds uncertainty to Alabama state budget outlook,
AL.COM (Mar. 17, 2020).....5*

*Coronavirus puts hold on Alabama Senate until April 28,
AL.COM (Mar. 26, 2020).....5*

*COVID-19 liability protection bill filed in Legislature,
ALA. DAILY NEWS (Jan. 14, 2021)8*

SENATE BILL

Ala. S.B. 330 (2020)8
